

APL-2019-00006
Queens County Clerk's Index No. 31940/10
Appellate Division, Second Department, Docket No. 2016-01939

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**



BILL BIRDS, INC. and WILLIAM PELINSKY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

STEIN LAW FIRM, P.C. and MITCHELL A. STEIN,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR ANITA BERNSTEIN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

ANITA BERNSTEIN
Amicus Curiae
Brooklyn Law School
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Tel.: (718) 780-7934
ab@brooklaw.edu

Date Completed: June 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. BECAUSE JUDGE-ADDED CRITERIA FOR RELIEF UNDER JUDICIARY LAW § 487 MISREAD THE STATUTE AND HAVE CONFOUNDED THE COURTS OF NEW YORK, THEY SHOULD BE JETTISONED IN FAVOR OF THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING	2
A. Section 487 Says What It Means and Means What It Says.....	2
B. Lower Courts Have Unfortunately Mixed Ad Hoc Criteria Into Their Readings of the Statute	4
C. Judge-Written Add-On Criteria, Not Surprisingly, Have Been Applied Inconsistently and Unintelligibly in the Lower Courts.....	8
II. JUDGES NEED NOT WORRY THAT THE CAPACIOUS LANGUAGE OF SECTION 487 MAKES ATTORNEYS TOO VULNERABLE TO GROUNDLESS CLAIMS, BECAUSE THE CPLR AND THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ADDRESS THIS CONCERN EFFECTIVELY.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Albano v. Dersovitz, 941 N.Y.S. 2d 536 (Sup. Ct. 2011)	12
Amalfitano v. Rosenberg, 12 NY 3d 8 (2009).....	2, 4
Ambra v. Awad, 16 Misc.3d 1128(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau 2007)	7
Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc., - NY 3d -, 2019 WL 1333030 (Mar. 26, 2019).....	3
Armstrong v. Blank Rome, 126 A.D. 3d 427 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	13
Armstrong v. Blank Rome, 2014 WL 912263 (N.Y. Sup., Mar. 6, 2014)	13
Betz v. Blatt, 160 A.D. 3d 689 (2d Dep’t 2018)	13, 14
Boglia v. Greenberg, 63 A.D. 2d 973 (2d Dep’t 2009)	9
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer, 7 NY 3d 653 (2006).....	3
Dupree v. Voorhees, 102 A.D. 3d 912 (2d Dep’t 2013)	9
Duszynski v. Allstate Insurance Co., 107 A.D. 3d 1448	9
Englert v. Schaffer, 61 A.D. 3d 1362 (4th Dep’t 2009)	7
Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US), 134 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> , 28 N.Y. 3d 903 (2016).....	7, 9, 12, 13

Gelwan v. Yuni Gems Corp., 151 A.D. 3d 638 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	7
Izko Sportswear Co. v. Flaum, 25 A.D. 3d 534 (2d Dep’t 2006)	9
Jaroslawicz v. Cohen, 12 A.D. 3d 160 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	7
Kaminsky v. Herrick, Feinstein LLP, 59 A.D. 3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2008), <i>lv. denied</i> , 12 N.Y. 3d 715 (2009)	7
Kirk v. Heppt, 532 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
Makinen v. City of New York, 30 NY 3d 81 (2017).....	3
Mestecky v. City of New York, 30 NY 3d 239 (2017).....	2
Mintz v. Rosenberg, Minc, Falkoff & Wolff, 53 Misc. 3d 132(A) (Sept. 30, 2016).....	9
Pellegrino v. File, 291 A.D. 3d 60 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	7
Pludeman v. Northern Leasing Sys., 10 NY 3d 486 (N.Y. 2008).....	12
Ray v. Watnick, 182 F. Supp. 3d 23 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), as amended (May 3, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 688 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
Sargiss v. Magarelli, 12 NY 3d 527 (N.Y. 2009).....	12
Savitt v. Greenberg Traurig, LP, 126 A.D. 3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	9, 10
Scarborough v. Napoli, Kaiser & Bern LLP, 63 A.D. 3d 1531 (4th Dep’t 2009)	9
Schwartzman v Pliskin, Rubano, Baum & Vitulli, 2019 WL 1003148 (Sup. Ct. Queens, Jan. 18, 2019).....	8

Shawe v. Elting, 161 A.D.3d 585 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	6
Tall Trees Construction Corp. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Huntington, 97 NY 2d 86 (2001).....	3
Wiggin v. Gordon, 115 Misc. 2d 105 (Civ. Ct. Queens Cty. 1982).....	5, 6
Statutes	
Education Law § 2855(1)(d).....	7
Judiciary Law § 487.....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Law § 487(2).....	6, 12
Labor Law § 218(1).....	7
Vehicle & Traffic Law § 415-a(6).....	7
Rules	
CPLR 3016.....	12
CPLR 3016(b).....	14
CPLR 3211.....	13
Other Authorities	
5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1296 (4th ed. 2008).....	11
Anita Bernstein, “First Department Rolls Own Criteria for a Judiciary Law § 487 Claim,” NYLJ, Dec. 8, 2016.....	4, 5
Anita Bernstein and John Crain, “Particularity Pleading for Judiciary Law § 487 Complaints That Allege Attorney Deceit,” NYLJ, Jan. 30, 2019.....	12
Eric Lane, How to Read a Statute in New York: A Response to Judge Kaye and Some More, 28 Hofstra L. Rev. 85 (1999).....	2
